
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

To observe the meeting as a member of the public/press please use 
the link provided . This link will be made available 24 hours prior to 
start of the meeting. Please ensure you access the meeting in good 
time. Guidance on how to access the public meeting can be found 
HERE. Committee members and pre-arranged attendees will be 
contacted by Democratic Services to supply the appropriate link to 
participate in the meeting. 
 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. 
 

 

 
 

Name of meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date TUESDAY 8 DECEMBER 2020 

Time 4.00 PM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Members of the 
Committee 

Cllrs C Quirk (Chairman), M Price (Vice-Chairman), 
M Beston, G Brodie, G Cameron, P Fuller, S Hastings, 
R Hollis, J Howe, J Jones-Evans, J Kilpatrick and 
B Tyndall 
 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing: Cllr B 
Abraham (non voting) 

 Democratic Services Officer: Marie Bartlett 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 

1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2020. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.iow.gov.uk/azservices/documents/1457-Branded-Meeting-guidance-non-commitee-and-public-May-2020.pdf
https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions are restricted to matters not on the agenda. Questions must be 

delivered in writing or by electronic mail, to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 4.00pm on Friday, 4 December 
2020. Each question must give the name and address of the questioner. 
 

4. Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure  (Pages 7 - 
90) 

 
 Planning applications and related matters. 

 
5. Members' Question Time   
 
 A question must be submitted in writing or by electronic mail to democratic 

Services no later than 4.00pm on Friday, 4 December 2020. 
 

 

CHRISTOPHER POTTER 
Monitoring Officer 

Monday, 30 November 2020 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 3 NOVEMBER 2020 COMMENCING AT 4.00 
PM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Present Cllrs C Quirk (Chairman), M Price (Vice-Chairman), 
M Beston, G Brodie, G Cameron, P Fuller, S Hastings, 
R Hollis, J Howe, J Jones-Evans, J Kilpatrick and B Tyndall 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

Cllr P Brading 

Officers Present M Bartlett, O Boulter, R Chick, B Gard, A White (on behalf 
of Island Roads) 

 
15. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 be confirmed. 
 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor George Cameron declared an interest in minute number ?? as he was 
the Chairman of the management Committee of the early years provider on the site. 
 
Councillor Brian Tyndall declared an interest in minute number ?? as he was the 
Cabinet Member for resources. 
 

17. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no questions received. 
 

18. Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure  
 
Consideration was given to items 1 - 1 of the report of the Strategic Manager for 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
 THAT the applications be determined as detailed below : 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
2 

 

  
The reasons for the resolutions made in accordance with Officer recommendation 
were given in the Planning report.  Where resolutions are made contrary to Officer 
recommendation the reasons for doing so are contained in the minutes. 
 
A schedule of additional representations received after the printing of the report 
were submitted at the beginning of the meeting and were drawn to the attention of 
Members when considering the application. A note is made to that effect in the 
minutes. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19.  

Application: 
Freshwater. 
Details: 
Demolition of existing school building; proposed new single storey primary 
school, associated hard and soft play areas and car parking 
 
All Saints Church of England Primary School, School Green Road 
Comment: 
The Chairman had agreed to allow the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills to speak to the Committee on this item. 
 
Concern was raised regarding the new pedestrian route, which was through 
the car park, Officers advised that the car park would be used by staff only 
and it was expected they would arrive before the school opened. The 
Committee were informed that an amendment to a condition could be made 
to include a raised crossing point in the car park. 
 
The Committee questioned if a school travel plan was in place, they were 
advised that the school was required to have a travel plan and a condition 
could be included to agree and implement prior to the use of the school. 
 
There was no drop off point within the school this was to discourage parents 
driving to the school, they would be able to use the West Wight Sports 
Centre for drop off and collection as was currently in place. 
 
Decision: 
The Committee had taken into consideration and agreed with the reasons 
for the recommendation as set out under the paragraph entitled justification 
for Recommendation of the repot and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the application be approved subject to the following: 
 
THAT an additional condition be included to request a School travel plan 
 
THAT an amendment to include a raised crossing point in condition 10 
 
As per report (Item 1) 

Page 4



 
3 

 

19. Members' Question Time  
 
There were no members questions raised. 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 
 

ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCIL PLANNING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2020 
 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC MANAGER FOR PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
                                                                 WARNING 
 

1. THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT OTHER THAN PART 1 
SCHEDULE AND DECISIONS ARE DISCLOSED FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES 
ONLY. 

 
2. THE RECOMMENDATIONS WILL BE CONSIDERED ON THE DATE INDICATED 

ABOVE IN THE FIRST INSTANCE.  (In some circumstances, consideration of an 
item may be deferred to a later meeting). 

 
3. THE RECOMMENDATIONS MAY OR MAY NOT BE ACCEPTED BY THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO ALTERATION IN THE LIGHT 
OF FURTHER INFORMATION RECEIVED BY THE OFFICERS AND PRESENTED 
TO MEMBERS AT MEETINGS. 

 
4. YOU ARE ADVISED TO CHECK WITH THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT (TEL: 

821000) AS TO WHETHER OR NOT A DECISION HAS BEEN TAKEN ON ANY 
ITEM BEFORE YOU TAKE ANY ACTION ON ANY OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT. 

 
5. THE COUNCIL CANNOT ACCEPT ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE 

CONSEQUENCES OF ANY ACTION TAKEN BY ANY PERSON ON ANY OF THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS. 

 
 Background Papers 

 
 The various documents, letters and other correspondence referred to in the Report in 
respect of each planning application or other item of business. 

 
Members are advised that every application on this report has been considered  
against a background of the implications of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and, 
where necessary, consultations have taken place with the Crime and Disorder 
Facilitator and Architectural Liaison Officer.  Any responses received prior to 
publication are featured in the report under the heading Representations. 

 
 Members are advised that every application on this report has been considered 
against a background of the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 and, 
following advice from the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, in 
recognition of a duty to give reasons for a decision, each report will include a 
section explaining and giving a justification for the recommendation. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX 
 
 

1 20/01160/FUL 

 

Branstone Farm Studies Centre, 

Branstone, Newchurch. 

 

Demolition of farm buildings; 

proposed residential development of 

42 dwellings (affordable houses) & 

garages, new rural business units, 

reading shelter, allotments, 

Biodiversity Park, new 

vehicle/pedestrian access onto Hale 

Common, closure of existing access 

that serves Branstone Farm Studies 

Centre, internal access roads and 

parking areas - revised plans 

showing repositioned vehicle and 

pedestrian access and junction 

works within A3056; new footpath 

link to Watery Lane and revised blue 

line plan; confirmation of the 

demolition and rebuilding of building 

S1 (readvertised application) 

 

Parish: Newchurch 
 

Ward: Arreton And 

Newchurch 

 

 

Conditional 

Permission 

 

 
2 20/01535/FUL 

 

31 And Land Rear of 21-31 Ventnor 

Road, Apse Heath, Sandown. 

 

Demolition of attached garage and 

construction of garage (no. 31); 

formation of new vehicular access; 

construction of 7 dwellings with 

garaging, parking and associated 

landscaping (revised scheme) 

 

Parish: Newchurch 
 

Ward: Arreton And 

Newchurch 

 

 

Conditional 

Permission 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



01 Reference Number: 20/01160/FUL 
 
Description of application: Demolition of farm buildings; proposed 
residential development of 42 dwellings (affordable houses) & garages, new 
rural business units, reading shelter, allotments, Biodiversity Park, new 
vehicle/pedestrian access onto Hale Common, closure of existing access 
that serves Branstone Farm Studies Centre, internal access roads and 
parking areas - revised plans showing repositioned vehicle and pedestrian 
access and junction works within A3056; new footpath link to Watery Lane 
and revised blue line plan; confirmation of the demolition and rebuilding of 
building S1. 
 
Site Address:  Branstone Farm Studies Centre, Branstone, Newchurch, 
Isle of Wight, PO36 0LT 
 
Applicant: Mr M. Pearl, Vectis Housing 
 
This application is recommended for condition planning permission, 
subject to the prior execution of a legal agreement. 

 

 
REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 
 
The application relates to land which is owned by Isle of Wight Council. In line 
with the Council’s Constitution, this application has been referred for committee 
consideration.  
 

 

 
MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 
 

 Principle 

 Development of agricultural land 

 The impact of the development on the character of the surrounding 
area 

 Impact on nearby properties and uses 

 Impact on trees and ecology 

 Means of access/ highway safety 

 Cultural heritage 

 Flood risk and drainage 

 Other matters 

 
1. Location and Site Characteristics 

 
1.1 The application site is located approximately 400m south east of Hale 

Common crossroads and 1.9km south of Arreton. The site forms a 

Page 11



collection of fields that are located on the eastern side of the public 
highway (Hale Common), forming part of the wider Branstone Farm 
Studies Centre, extending to an area of 5.2 hectares.    
 

1.2 The southern section of the site is occupied by the main farm buildings, 
which include a collection of moderately size brick-built barns that are 
arranged around two narrow yards, in a slightly staggered alignment. 
The buildings generally include painted brick elevations and clad roofs, 
with typical Crittal agricultural style windows or are open fronted. The 
site also includes a small open fronted Dutch barn that contains gated 
animal pens, slightly separate to the main farm group. Further east is 
the former Studies Centre, a 1970s era brick building designed in a 
classroom style while north of that is a mobile classroom.  
[...]
 no objection to the proposals but advised that the footpaths 
should be upgraded and that adequate crossing points should be 
provided in relation to the proposed access road.  
 

6.87 The applicant has agreed to provide a £15,000 contribution towards 
rights of way improvements and the Rights of Way Manager has 
confirmed that this would be acceptable. In addition, the Manager has 
agreed that crossing points could be controlled by condition. Therefore, 
it is considered that the proposed development would not compromise 
the local rights of way network.  
  

 Cultural heritage 
 

6.88 There are no listed buildings or other above ground heritage assets 
within close proximity to the site. However, the Council’s Archaeology 
Officer has advised that the applicant’s archaeological assessment has 
indicated medium potential for Palaeolithic remains within the 
development site, due to data from previous investigations. The 
assessment has also concluded that there is medium potential for 
archaeological deposits of Saxon, Medieval and Post Medieval date to 
survive within the site. 
 

6.89 The Archaeology Officer has undertaken a photographic survey of the 
existing farm buildings and therefore confirmed that no further recording 
or mitigation is required for these buildings. In addition, the Officer has 
advised that geotechnical pits within the area of the business park has 
been undertaken and no archaeological features or artefacts were 
identified during the ground investigation. As a result, no further trial 
trench evaluation is required within this area. However, due to the 
limited extent of these ground investigations, the Officer has 
recommended that any approval should be the subject of a condition to 
secure a watching brief.  
 

6.90 Regarding the residential development and allotment area, the Officer 
has advised that the applicant’s data does not provide sufficient 
information to predict the presence of the deposits within this section of 
th
[...]
 
development proposals focused on solutions to secure sustainable 
developments that improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area. Where development proposals are considered to 
be sustainable, the Council aims to work proactively with applicants in 
the following way: 
 

1. The IWC offers a pre-application advice service 
2. Updates applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application and, where there is not a principle 
objection to the proposed development, suggest solutions where 
possible 

 
In this instance the application was deficient in information relating to 
highway safety, sustainable transport options and ecology. Further 
information was provided during the course of the application that 
overcame the Council's concerns.  
 

 
 
  

Page 48



Conditions/Reasons 
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from date of this permission. 
  
 Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 
 
 2. Except for the requirements of the conditions on this decision notice, the 

development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbered below: 

  
 0001  
 0025 
 0027 
 0028 Rev A 
 24175/01 PR01 
  
 Business Park Plans 
  
 0002 
 0003 
 0004 Rev A 
 0005 Rev A 
 0006 
 0007 
  
 Housing plans 
  
 0003 
 0005 
 0007 
 0008 
 0009 
 0010 
 0011 
 0012 
 0013 
 0014 
 0015 
 0017 
 0018 
 0019 
 0020 
 0021 
 0022 

Page 49



 0023 
 0024 
  
 Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the satisfactory 

implementation of the development in accordance with the aims of policy 
DM2 Design Quality for New Development of the Island Plan Core Strategy. 

 
 3. No part of the buildings hereby approved shall be constructed above 

foundation level until details of the materials and finishes including the colour 
of cladding, roofing materials and other external finishes to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby permitted 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the area and to comply with 

policy DM2 (Design Quality for New Development) of the Island Plan Core 
Strategy. 

 
 4. No boundary treatments or bin stores shall be installed until details have 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority of 
the positions, design, materials and type of boundary treatment and bin 
stores to be erected. The boundary treatments and bin stores shall be 
completed before the development hereby permitted is first brought into use.  
Development shall be carried out and maintained in accordance with the 
approved details and retained thereafter. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of maintaining the amenity value of the area and to 

comply with policy DM2 (Design Quality for New Development) of the Island 
Plan Core Strategy. 

 
 5. No external hard surfaces for the development hereby approved shall be 

constructed above foundation level until details of the materials to be used for 
external hard surfaces have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the area and to comply with 

policy DM2 (Design Quality for New Development) of the Island Plan Core 
Strategy. 

 
 6. No building hereby permitted shall be occupied until details of means of 

external lighting for the development have been submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Details shall include measures to 
minimise light pollution, prevent glare and impacts on protected species. The 
details shall confirm the operating times for externa
[...]
tanding the details shown on the approved plans, no business unit or 

Page 56



dwelling hereby permitted shall be occupied until the means of access 
thereto for pedestrians has been constructed in accordance with details to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority based 
on the principals of the layouts as detailed on drawings no. 24175/01 PR01 
dated 25.09.,2020 and 0028 Rev A dated 13.10.2020. Details shall include 
the provision of suitable crossing points between the onsite access roads and 
public rights of way through the site (including suitable visibility splays) as 
well as additional on-site pavements to provide safe means of pedestrian 
access within the southern section of housing. The improvements shall be 
carried out in accordance with the agreed details prior to the first use of any 
dwelling/ business unit and shall be retained thereafter.  

  
 Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and to comply with policy DM17 

(Sustainable Transport) and policy DM2 (Design Quality for New 
Development) of the Island Plan Core Strategy. 

 
22. No dwelling or business unit shall be occupied until the applicant/ developer 

has secured the necessary Traffic Regulation Order to limit on-site speeds to 
30mph and to secure on-site parking restrictions to allow service vehicles to 
turn within the confines of the site.  

  
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with policy DM2 

(Design Quality for New Development) of the Island Plan Core Strategy. 
 
23. No later than one month after the day on which the buildings hereby 

permitted are first occupied/the use hereby permitted commences or the new 
access hereby permitted is first used (whichever is the earlier) the existing 
access to the site from the A3056 Hale Common shall be permanently closed 
in accordance with details which have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of highway 
[...]
n-off from hard standings and to comply with the aims of policies SP5 
(Environment), DM2 (Design Quality for New Development) and DM11 
(Historic and Built Environment) of the Island Plan Core Strategy. 

 

Page 58



 
20/01160/FUL Branstone Farm Studies Centre, Branstone, Newchurch, Isle Of Wight, PO36 0LT 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Scale: 1:5000 
 
 
 

© Crown Copyright and 
Database Rights 2019 

Ordnance Survey 100019229 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



02 Reference Number: 20/01535/FUL 
 
Description of application: Demolition of attached garage and construction of 
garage (no. 31); formation of new vehicular access; construction of 7 dwellings with 
garaging, parking and associated landscaping (revised scheme) 
 
Site Address: 31 and land rear of 21-31 Ventnor Road, Apse Heath, Sandown, Isle 
of Wight, PO36 0JT  
 
Applicant: Mrs Connie Bentley 
 
This application is recommended for: Conditional Permission 
 

 
REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 
 
The Local Ward Member requested that the application was considered by the committee 
for the following reasons: 
 

 Greenfield site  

 No on-site affordable housing provision 

 Would not benefit area 
 
The Local Ward Member has also referred to residents’ concerns, particularly those 
expressed in the objection by local resident C Howlett. These concerns/objections are 
summarised in section 5, paragraph 5.10 of the report. 
 

 

 
MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 
 

 Principle 

 Impact on the character of the surrounding area 

 Impact on neighbouring properties 

 Impact on the existing dwelling (No. 31) 

 Impact on trees and ecology 

 Highways considerations 

 Affordable Housing  

 Flood risk and drainage  

 Minerals safeguarding 

 Other matters 
 

 
1 Location and Site Characteristics 

 
1.1  The application relates to a site of approximately 0.76 hectare in area, comprising   

an existing dwellinghouse (31 Ventnor Road) and its residential curtilage, as well 
as a paddock to the rear of Nos. 
[...]
lots 4 & 7 (3-bed houses) 
 
Roof ridge: 7.7m 
Eaves: 4.5m 
Width: 10.8m 
Depth: 7.7m 
 
Plots 5 & 6 (2-bed houses) 
 
Roof ridge: 7.1m 
Eaves: 4.2m 
Width: 11.8m 
Depth: 9.5m  
 

2.5  The proposed dwellings would have natural slate roofs, a mix of brick, stone and 
horizontal cladding for walls, grey painted timber windows and fascias and black 
UPVC for rainwater goods. The houses would also have concrete stone faced 
cills and lintols. Garages for corner plots 4 & 7 would be 3.8m to ridge, 2.5m to 
eaves and 3.5m width by 6.5m depth. Exterior materials would reflect those used 
in the construction of the dwellings, natural slate, brick and horizontal cladding. 
 

2.6  The submitted Soft Landscaping and Ecological Enhancement Scheme details 
that perimeter trees will be retained, site boundaries enhanced with new native 
planting to create an ecological buffer and enhance connectivity around the site, 
and that front gardens as well as an area of open space south of the access road 
would provide space for wildflower meadow and additional tree planting within the 
site. 
 
 

Page 63



3  Relevant History 
 

3.1  19/01090/FUL: Demolition of attached garage; creation of garage (no. 31); formation 
of new vehicular access; construction of 9 dwellings with garaging, parking and 
associated landscaping (revised address) (revised plans): withdrawn 19/12/19. 

 

3.2  P/01038/06: Alterations & single storey extension to form garage (revised scheme): 
granted 23/06/06. 
 

3.3  P/00796/05: Stable block comprising 2 stables & hay store/tackroom; use of land as 
paddock area for keeping of horses: granted 17/06/05. 

4  Development Plan Policy 
 

 National Planning Policy 
 

4.1  The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) advises that the purpose of the 
planning system is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development. 
The NPPF confirms that in the context of sustainable development the planning 
system has three overarching objectives, which are ec
[...]
ity) of the Island 
Plan Core Strategy. 
 

 
Informative(s) 
 
1. This permission is subject to a planning obligation which requires financial 

contributions to be made towards affordable housing provision and 
improvements to public rights of way. A copy of this planning obligation can  
be viewed with the application documents on the Council’s website 
www.iow.gov.uk/planning  
 

2. A formal application will need to be made to Southern Water to connect to the 
public foul sewer. To make an application visit 
developerservices.southernwater.co.uk and please read its New Connections 
Services Charging Arrangements documents which are available on its 
website via the following link: southernwater.co.uk/developing-
building/connection-charging-arrangements      

 
 
 

Page 88

http://www.iow.gov.uk/planning
http://www.developerservices.southernwater.co.uk/
http://www.southernwater.co.uk/developing-building/connection-charging-arrangements
http://www.southernwater.co.uk/developing-building/connection-charging-arrangements


 
20/01535/FUL 31 And Land Rear Of 21-31 Ventnor Road, Apse Heath, Sandown, Isle Of Wight, 

PO36 0JT 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Scale: 1:2500 
 
 
 
 
 

© Crown Copyright and 
Database Rights 2019 

Ordnance Survey 100019229 

© Crown Copyright and 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure
	Index
	Branstone Farm RC
	20.01160.FUL Map
	31 Ventnor Road, Apse Heath - SVC
	20.01535.FUL Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 8 DECEMBER 2020 COMMENCING AT 4.00 
PM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Present Cllrs C Quirk (Chairman), M Price (Vice-Chairman), 
M Beston, G Brodie, G Cameron, P Fuller, S Hastings, 
R Hollis, J Howe, J Jones-Evans, J Kilpatrick and B Tyndall 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

Cllr C Mosdell 

Officers Present M Bartlett, O Boulter, R Chick, B Gard, Stuart Van-
Cuylenburg, A White (on behalf of Island Roads) 

 
 

20. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2020 be approved. 
 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Brian Tyndall declared an interest in minute number 23 (Branstone Farm 
Studies Centre, Branstone, Newchurch as the Cabinet Member for Resouces. 
 
Councillor Julie Jones-Evans declared a non pecuniary interest in minute number 23 
(Branstone Farm Studies Centre, Branstone, Newchurch) as she knew the applicant  
 
Councillor Paul Fuller declared a non pecuniary interest in minute number 23 
(Branstone Farm Studies Centre, Branstone, Newchurch as he was a member of 
the AONB partnership who were based at Branstone Farm. 
 

22. Public Question Time  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

23. Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure  
 
Due to technical difficulties Councillor Brodie left the meeting. 



 
2 

 

 
Consideration was given to items 1 – 2 of the report of the Strategic Manager for 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the applications be determined as detailed below: 
 
The reasons for the resolutions made in accordance with Officer recommendation 
were given in the planning report. Where resolutions are made contrary to Officer 
recommendation the reasons for doing so are contained in the minutes. 
 
A schedule of additional representations received after the printing of the report 
were submitted at the beginning of the meeting and were drawn to the attention of 
Members when considering the application. A note of that is made to that effect in 
the minutes. 
 
Application: 
20/01160/FUL 
Details: 
Demolition of farm buildings; proposed residential development of 42 
dwellings (affordable houses) & garages, new rural business units, reading 
shelter, allotments, Biodiversity Park, new vehicle/pedestrian access onto 
Hale Common, closure of existing access that serves Branstone Farm 
Studies Centre, internal access roads and parking areas - revised plans 
showing repositioned vehicle and pedestrian access and junction works 
within A3056; new footpath link to Watery Lane and revised blue line plan; 
confirmation of the demolition and rebuilding of building S1 (readvertised 
application) 
 
Branstone Farm Studies Centre, Branstone, Newchurch. 
 
Public Participants: 
Mr B Blake (Objector) (statement read out) 
Mr G Eades (Objector) (statement read out) 
Mr M Pearl (Applicant) 
Mr P Salmon (Agent) 
 
 
Additional Representations: 
A further five letters of objection had been received by the Local Planning 
Authority which were summarised by officers. Minor changes had been 
made to the proposed planning conditions and confirmation had been 
received on the phasing of the development. Officers advised in the update 
paper that some conditions would be subject to minor rewording to tie into 
the phasing condition, and that this would be done at the point of issuing the 
decision. 
 
Comment: 
Councillor Clare Mosdell spoke as Local Member for this item. 



 
3 

 

 
Officers confirmed the process for the local lettings policy, the proposed 
dwellings would be offered to residents living in Newchurch for a period of 
time, if after that deadline there were still available properties on the site 
they would be offered to adjoining parishes and then after that, across the 
Island. 
 
The Committee asked questions regarding the path to Watery lane, they 
were advised that the pathway was for walkers and cyclists for transport 
links and cycling routes to the site. Footpath NC24 would be upgraded 
appropriately using the contribution agreed. 
 
Concern was raised regarding bridle ways in the area as there was a gap 
getting through to Macketts Lane, there was an opportunity to connect the 
bridleway to the south of the Island. Officers advised that it was 
unreasonable to request the bridleways to be upgraded. 
 
Decision: 
The Committee had taken into consideration and agreed with the reasons 
for the recommendation as set out under the paragraph entitled justification 
for Recommendation of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the application be approved 
 
Additional Condition: 
 
3.  The construction of the buildings hereby approved shall be carried 

out in accordance with a phasing plan, that has been submitted to 
and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Each phase 
of development shall be completed with associated drainage and 
highway infrastructure, landscaping and other matters as 
approved by the other conditions for this planning permission, 
unless agreed otherwise in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

  
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the area and highway safety 

and to avoid impacts to protected species and habitats and to 
comply with policies DM2 (Design Quality for New Development) 
and DM12 (Landscape, Seascape, Biodiversity and Geodiversity) 
of the Island Plan Core Strategy. 

 
Amended Condition: 
 
24.  Not including the demolition of the existing farm buildings and the 

construction of units S1 to S6 within the business park, no later 
than one month after the day on which the buildings hereby 
permitted are first occupied/the use hereby permitted commences 
or the new access hereby permitted is first used (whichever is the 



 
4 

 

earlier) the existing access to the site from the A3056 Hale 
Common shall be permanently closed in accordance with details 
which have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

  
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with policy DM2 

(Design Quality for New Development) of the Island Plan Core 
Strategy. 

 
As per report (Item 1) 
 
Application: 
20/01535/FUL 
Details: 
Demolition of attached garage and construction of garage (no. 31); 
formation of new vehicular access; construction of 7 dwellings with 
garaging, parking and associated landscaping (revised scheme) 
 
31 And Land Rear of 21-31 Ventnor Road, Apse Heath, Sandown. 
 
Public Participants: 
Mrs L Dowden (Objector) 
Dr T Hirst (Objector) 
Mr A White (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
Two additional letters of representation had been received by the Local 
Planning Authority, reinforcing previous comments raised by residents. A 
letter of support had also been received and the points raised were 
summarised. 
 
Revised plans had been submitted which addressed some plan 
inconsistences, proposed conditions had been updated following receipt of 
these plans. 
 
Comment: 
Councillor Clare Mosdell spoke as Local Member for this item. 
 
The Committee questioned the proposed financial contribution as set out in 
the officers report, officers advised that a percentage of the sale price would 
be required in accordance with the supplementary Planning Document 
towards affordable housing on the Island.  
 
Concerns were raised regarding the development being outside the 
settlement boundary, access, no safe route to the site and they believed the 
site did more harm than good to the local area.  
 
Officers confirmed that the Local Planning Authority was unable to 
demonstrate a five-year land supply. Therefore, the policies relevant to 
housing were not considered up to date, officers concluded on balance the 



 
5 

 

proposal could be considered sustainable. 
 
An adjournment was taken to enable officers to provide the Committee with 
suitable wording for refusal of the application. 
 
Cllr Tyndall gave his apologies and left the meeting. 
 
The Committee returned and discussed the wording provided by officers. 
 
Decision 
The Committee had taken into consideration the recommendation as set out 
under the paragraph entitled Justification for Recommendation of the report. 
 
A proposal to refuse the application was put forward and seconded, in 
compliance with the Council’s Constitution a named vote was taken as the 
proposal was contrary to officer recommendation. 
 
For (7) 
Councillors, Michael Beston, George Cameron, Paul Fuller, Steve Hastings, 
Richard Hollis, John Howe, Matthew Price 
 
Against (3) 
Councillors, Julie Jones-Evans, John Kilpatrick, Chris Quirk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the application be refused. 
 
Reason: 
The application site is located outside a defined settlement boundary and 
the proposal would be served by inadequate access, including inadequate 
pedestrian access, which would be detrimental to highway safety, and 
contrary to the special aims of policies SP1 and DM17 of the Island Plan 
Core Strategy. 
 
(Item 2) 
 

24. Members' Question Time  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that he had used his discretion to allow Cllr 
Lilley to present a petition to the Committee. Cllr Hollis expressed concern that this 
was a live application and left the meeting. 
 
Councillor Michael Lilley presented the Committee with a petition regarding 
application ref 20/01061/FUL, Westridge Farm, Ryde. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

I. THAT the petition had been received by the Local Planning Authority 
 



 
6 

 

II. THAT the Planning Committee asked the relevant planning officers to 
consider any material planning considerations raised in the statement the 
signatures are supporting before coming to a recommendation to be 
presented to the Planning committee for determination 

 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


